

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

BENJAMIN CAREATHERS,
individually, and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

- against -

RED BULL NORTH AMERICA, INC.,
a California corporation,

Defendant.

----- :

DAVID WOLF and MIGUEL
ALMARAZ, individually and on behalf of
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RED BULL GMBH, a foreign company;
RED BULL NORTH AMERICA, INC., a
California corporation; and RED BULL
DISTRIBUTION COMPANY, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

----- X

1:13-CV-0369 (KPF)

ECF Case

Electronically Filed

1:13-cv-08008 (KPF)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Benedict P. Morelli
bmorelli@morellialters.com
David S. Ratner
dratner@morellialters.com
Adam Deutsch
adeutsch@morellialters.com
MORELLI ALTERS RATNER, LLP
777 Third Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, NY 10017

Jeremy W. Alters
jalters@morellialters.com
Matthew T. Moore
mmoore@morellialters.com
MORELLI ALTERS RATNER, LLP
Miami Design District
4141 Northeast 2nd Avenue, Suite 201
Miami, Florida 33137

Attorneys for Plaintiff Benjamin Careathers

Laurence D. King
Linda M. Fong
KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP
350 Sansome Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 772-4700
Facsimile: (415) 772-4707
lking@kaplanfox.com
lfong@kaplanfox.com

Frederic S. Fox
KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP
850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 687-1980
ffox@kaplanfox.com

Justin B. Farar
KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP
11111 Santa Monica Blvd, Suite 620
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Telephone: (310) 575-8670
Facsimile: (310) 575-8697
jfarar@kaplanfox.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs David Wolf and Miguel Almaraz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. The Pending Litigation	4
B. Settlement Negotiations and Mediation.....	6
III. TERMS OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	6
A. Proposed Settlement Relief.....	7
1. Cash Reimbursement and Free Product.....	7
2. Additional Distribution or <i>Cy Pres</i> Remedy.....	9
3. Injunctive Relief.....	10
B. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	10
C. Class Representative Incentive Awards.....	11
D. Releases.....	11
E. The Class Notice Program: Costs of Notice and Administration	12
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	12
A. Legal Standard for Preliminary Approval.....	13
B. The Settlement Is The Result of Good Faith, Arms’ Length Negotiations By Well-Informed and Highly Experienced Counsel.....	15
C. The Proposed Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval.....	16
1. Settlement Class Members Are Promptly Receiving Substantial Monetary and Non-Monetary Relief.....	16
2. The Prompt Substantial Benefits For The Settlement Class Reflect A Favorable Outcome For Plaintiffs Given The Litigation Risks	18
3. Comparable Settlement Terms Have Been Readily Approved.....	19
V. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CONDITIONALLY CERTIFIED FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS cont.

	<u>Page</u>
A. Proposed Class, Class Representatives, and Class Counsel	22
B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	22
1. Settlement Class Members Are Too Numerous to Be Joined.....	23
2. Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class Share Common Legal and Factual Questions.....	23
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Settlement Class	24
4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class.....	25
C. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)	26
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	26
2. Class Resolution of this Action is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	26
VI. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE APPROVED	27
A. Legal Standard	27
B. The Notice Program Reasonably and Adequately Provides Notice To and Informs All Identifiable Settlement Class Members	28
VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT MORELLI ALTERS RATNER, LLP AND KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP AS CLASS COUNSEL.....	29
VIII. PROPOSED TIMETABLE	30
IX. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	22, 26, 27
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 Fed. App'x. 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	14
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 00440 (DAB), 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010)	14
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	17
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	23
<i>Fishbein v. All Market, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-5580-JPO (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>In Re Aurora Dairy Corp. Organic Milk Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 4:08-md-01907 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 26, 2013)	20
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., and ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	16
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13, 23, 24
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>In re Luxottica Group S.p.A. Secs. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>In re Marsh Erisa Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	13
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>In re Nutella Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-01086 (D.N.J. July 30, 2012)	20
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'Ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	15
<i>In re Playmobil Antitrust Litig.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	23, 24
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	25
<i>In re Prudential Secs. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	21
<i>In re Take Two Interactive Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 803 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143837 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	15
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	25
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Silver v. 31 Great Jones Rest.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7442 (IMW) (DCF), 2013 WL 208918 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2013).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	17
<i>Tiro v. Public House Invs., LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7679 (CM), 2013 WL 2254551 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 14, 28
<i>Williams v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910).....	12
<i>Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3693 (PGG), 2013 WL 1832181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)	16

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont.

	<u>Page</u>
California Consumers Legal Remedies Act, Cal. Civil Code §§ 1750, <i>et seq.</i>	5
California Unfair Competition Law, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	5
California Civil Code § 1542.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	28
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.312 (4th ed. 2005).....	29
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.632 (4th ed. 2005).....	13
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.633 (4th ed.,2005).....	13, 29
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.634 (4th ed. 2005).....	29
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 21.722 (4th ed. 2005).....	29
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349	5
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350.....	5
